A Catalog of Maui Place Names

Compiled from the Records of the Boundary Commission
and
The Board of Commissioners to Quiet Land Titles
of

the Kingdom of Hawaii

Collected and annotated by

Lloyd J. Soehren



In memory of Elspeth P. Sterling

© 2010 Lloyd J. Soehren
44-3441 Kalaniai Road
Honokaa, HI 96727-6839
kiloaina@sysmatrix.net

i1



CONTENTS

PREFACE . . iv
INTRODUCTION ... e e e e e e e e e v

SOUICES . . et ettt et e e e e v

Methods ... vi

Fields used in the database .. ... ... ... . i vii
Place names of Maui, geographically . .......... .. .t e 1
Place Names of Maui, alphabetically . ........... .. ... . i 215
Appendix A: Geographical index and Distribution of the lands of Maui at the Mahele in 1848 ... .. 428
Appendix B: Alphabetical index of landsof Mauwi ............ ... .. ... ... ... . ... . ... 438
Bibliography . ... ... e 441

1il



PREFACE

The Polynesians of old were prodigious in their use of place names. They were expert taxonomists,
classifying and naming the world around them, the stars in the heavens and fish in the sea, the plants and
creatures of the land. They named the land upon which they lived and which gave them sustenance.

The places to which people give names reflect their relationship to the land, and the names and
relationships both change in time. When we live in an urban environment, as most of us do today, we name
streets and neighborhoods; buildings and stores become our landmarks. Traveling at high speed along
highways there is no time to observe fine details of the land, as there is when traveling on foot or on
horseback.

When the Hawaiians lived on the land as farmers and gatherers they became intimately acquainted
with and named countless features and places. But when they left the land or died, many of the names
disappeared, too. While some were recorded in the land records of the nineteenth century, which are the
basis of this catalog, the associations and meanings are usually lost. They are relics, artifacts from the past,
buried in nearly forgotten volumes, yet part of the Hawaiian heritage. It is the aim here to recover them and
restore them to the public.

This catalog includes the names found on the United States Geological Survey topographic
quadrangles published in the 1950s as well as most names found in Place Names of Hawaii. However, it
is more than a simple gazetteer of geographic names and their coordinates. Each record attempts to identify
the kind of feature named, places it in an ahupua ‘a and on a topographic map quadrangle, gives the source
in which it is found and, insofar as possible, its correct spelling and meaning. Its scope does not include the
many literary sources of place names. Legends and mele are replete with geographic references although
many places celebrated in song and story can no longer be precisely located with certainty. Many such place
names have been indexed in numerous major publications, including the Fornander Collection of Hawaiian
Antiquities, Hawaiian Mythology, Fragments of Hawaiian History, Ruling Chiefs of Hawaii, ‘Olelo No ‘eau.
The Hawaiian Legends Index published by the Hawaii State Library System is a valuable resource. Coulter’s
Gazetteer of 1935, long out of print, remains a useful compilation.

The advent of computerized databases has been a boon to cataloguers. Large amounts of data can
easily be accessed, searched and sorted. Unfortunately, few libraries are equipped to utilize computer
databases making it necessary to print hard copies. The following printout combines a simple alphabetical
list of place names and a purely geographical grouping in which the ahupua‘a are placed in alphabetical
order with all the names therein. For those equipped with a computer database program, the electronic
version can be obtained from the author as a zip file.

v



INTRODUCTION

Sources

When the Legislature in December, 1845 created the Board of Commissioners to Quiet Land Titles,
it set in motion a process which produced a monumental record of land holdings throughout the kingdom.
Chiefs and commoners alike registered their claims to the land which they had administered or occupied in
traditional terms, by their names.

All claims, whether by chiefs for entire ahupua ‘a or by tenants for their house lots and gardens, had
to be filed within two years of the effective date of the Act, February 14,1846, or be forever barred.! Claims
were received and recorded in the Native Register and Foreign Register. Testimony of witnesses to the
claims was recorded in volumes labeled Native Testimony and Foreign Testimony. Finally, the adjudicated
claims and awards were recorded in the Award Books. These five series of bound volumes, together with
the Mahele Book, constitute a Hawaiian “Domesday Book.” All are preserved in the Hawaii State Archives
and are accessible on microfilm. They are the principal sources of this collection.

Paramount among these registers is the Mahele Book in which are recorded the names of all the
ahupua ‘a and ‘ili kiipono and of the chiefs who held suzerainty over them under the feudal monarchy.” The
results of the mahele (division) between the chiefs and the king, whether a land was returned or retained by
the chief, are given in the Catalog for each ahupua‘a or ‘ili kiipono. The second division of lands, between
the king and the government, established the Crown lands and the Government lands which are also
identified. All are summarized in Appendix A.

Outright sale of Government land began in 1846 and continues to this day. These sales are known
as Royal Patent Grants (RPG) when made under the Monarchy. They are recorded in the Office of Land
Management in the Dept. of Land and Natural Resources and are also available on microfilm. They are
indexed in the Index of All Grants and Patents Land Sales (GR), geographically and numerically. Only those
Grants made under the Monarchy are considered here.

All Land Commission Awards and Royal Patent Grants were surveyed and metes and bounds
descriptions made part of the record. Surveyors of Land Commission Awards often included the name of
the ‘ili in which the parcel is located, or sometimes of a smaller division of land such as a mo ‘o, kauhale or
a lo‘i. In the case of Royal Patent Grants, however, few place names are given other than that of the
ahupua‘a and perhaps the initial point of the survey or a prominent landmark. Grants usually ignored
traditional boundaries (except ahupua‘a boundaries) and reference points, cutting across and including
formerly distinct ‘ili and other subdivisions whose names are consequently lost.

By its act of August 23, 1862 the legislature established the Commissioner of Boundaries to define
by metes and bounds the boundaries of ahupua‘a and ‘ili kiipono which had been awarded by name only at
the time of the Mahele. Upon the application of the owner of the ahupua ‘a, sub-commissioners on each
island collected the testimony of kama ‘aina witnesses who knew the traditional boundaries and pointed them
out to surveyors. Unfortunately, many ahupua ‘a retained by the Government were never surveyed and their
traditional boundaries are now lost. The collected testimony and resulting Boundary Certificates are
accessible on microfilm at the State Archives.

! This deadline was extended several times for those chiefs and konohiki named in the Mahele Book who
had failed to present their claims to the Land Commission by 1848. Commoners received no such consideration.

2 A few ahupua‘a were overlooked in the process, mostly on Hawaii and Molokai.

v



The Hawaiian Government Survey, established in 1870 under the direction of W. D. Alexander,
prepared regional maps showing the locations of private and public lands throughout the kingdom. Its
successor, the Surveys Division of the Department of Accounting and General Services, archives the
accumulated treasure trove of historical maps.

The names appearing on the topographic maps published by the United States Geological Survey
(USGS) also have been included. These maps were compiled in cooperation with the Territorial Survey
using many sources in addition to those used here. The current series of 7.5 minute quadrangles at a scale
of 1:24,000 provides the basic framework for this collection.

Occasionally geographic names are found on Tax Maps which are not shown on the USGS
quadrangles. These cadastral maps of various scales show relative locations of discrete parcels of land and
were first compiled by the Territorial Department of Taxation, later by the State and now by each County,
using data supplied by government and private sources. They also show much historical information
including Land Commission Awards and Royal Patent Grants. Reference is made to them by their zone,
section and plat number, without hyphens, thus: 1503:23 meaning Zone 1, Section 5, Plat 03, Parcel 23.
Parcels which have been dropped are followed by the letter “x”, e.g., 1503:23x.

In addition to the foregoing, major archaeological surveys for each island have been searched for
supplementary information about places of historic interest.

Methods

The Catalog was initially conceived as a computerized database and the data are collected and
organized accordingly. Each record was first made on a 4" x 6" file card, then entered into a dBase format
database (PCFile 8) which can be imported into most popular PC database programs. By sorting the database
according to ahupua‘a or Catalog Number, all place names within an ahupua‘a can be viewed together. The
ahupua‘a are cataloged in geographical order as shown in Appendix A.

The records generated by the Boundary Commission include detailed testimony of witnesses (BCT)
which usually resulted in the issuance of a Boundary Certificate (BC) containing the metes and bounds of
the parcel. When the certificate includes a place name it can usually be plotted on the USGS base map and
its coordinates scaled. If the name is given only in the testimony its relative position in the sequence is
given, always progressing from makai to mauka.

All the Land Commission and Boundary Commission records are written in cursive longhand of
varying legibility. In a very few instances a name is indecipherable and is not included in the catalog. Not
infrequently a name will be found rendered in more than one way. Recourse to other sources, especially the
Register and Testimony volumes, usually will resolve discrepancies; if not, variants may be included in the
Comments field. Reference to the Hawaiian Dictionary sometimes helps clarify, or at least modernize,
spellings, especially of words ending in e and i.

Misspellings are not uncommon in the Indices of Awards, often copying an error in the Award Book.
from which the Indices were derived; a few are also to be found on Tax Maps and, occasionally, on the
USGS quadrangles. These are catalogued followed by an asterisk* whenever identified in published sources
and cross referenced to the correct spelling. There are undoubtedly more misspellings which remain to be
corrected.

Fields used in the database.
Fields are described in the order they appear in the printed copy, from left to right.

vi



Place name.

Several conventions were adopted to facilitate computerized sorting.

1. Puu and Jae are always separated from the other elements of a compound name, e.g., Puuholo is
rendered Puu Holo; Laeloa is rendered Lae T.oa.?

2. Initial Ka or Na before Lae, LLua, Hale and Moku may be dropped, as may Ke before Ana. Use
of definite articles as part of place names is inconsistent in the records and literature. When searching for
aname containing these elements it may be helpful to add or delete the initial definite article, i.e., search for
both Lae Loa and Ka lae loa.

No diacritics (‘okina and kahako) are used in this field because they are rarely included in the
sources used, and they complicate computer sorting. Known misspellings, when found in published sources,
are identified by an asterisk (*). Variants found only in unpublished land records may be noted in
Comments.

Feature. A one or two word description of the place named is given in italics. Both English and Hawaiian
terms are used, usually according to the term used in the principal source. Often more than one descriptor
will be entered. All features fall into one of two groups, cultural (man-made) or natural. Unidentified
features are called simply “place”. A glossary of terms used follows.

Cultural features.

ahu...a cairn, pile of stones, often used to mark a boundary, sometimes as an altar
ahupua‘a...traditional land division

bp...boundary point; a place named along a boundary, sometimes with a monument
camp...plantation housing

cemetery...

ditch...irrigation ditch, canal (historic; cf. ‘auwai)

fishery...

fishpond...a pond or man-made enclosure in or adjoining the sea for confinement of fish
flume...

heiau...a temple, place of worship in traditional religion

homesteads...government land subdivided and sold under homestead laws

‘ili [‘aina]...a subdivision of an ahupua‘a which pays tribute to the chief of the ahupua‘a
‘ili kiipono...a subdivision of an ahupua‘a which pays tribute to the chief of the moku
kalana... a portion of a moku containing several adjoining ahupua‘a

kauhale...a group of houses belonging to a family; hamlet

ko‘a...fishing ground, located by lining up landmarks; sometimes used in lieu of ki ‘ula
kitlana kauhale...village, town, city

kii‘ula...fishing shrine or heiau; also called ko ‘a

landing...a pier or wharf built to accommodate ships or small boats

lo‘i...pond field; wet taro patch

moku...district

mo‘o...narrow strip of cultivated land smaller than an ‘ili

park...a state or county recreational facility

pahale...

poko... a portion of a moku smaller than a kalana containing adjoining ahupua‘a
pu‘uhonua...place of refuge

reservoir...a man-made pond of irrigation or drinking water

town...a grouping of residential and commercial buildings, usually with a post office
ts...triangulation station

Current practice is inconsistent when dividing compound names into their constituent words.

vii



village...a grouping of residences without commercial buildings; subdivision, camp, hamlet
wahi pana...a legendary or famous place

well...a man-made source of water

wharf...landing place of timber or masonry for vessels and cargo
Natural features

bay...

beach...kahakai, kahaone

cape...

cave...ana

channel...

cone...a volcanic orifice, usually with a summit crater

crater...waha pele, lua pele; a volcanic depression smaller than a caldera
gulch...a stream channel; awaawa

harbor...a sheltered place for canoes, vessels

hill...pu‘u

islet...rock

pali...a cliff, steep slope

pit...Iua

place...a feature not otherwise identified

point...a promontory at shore; lae

pond...a substantial body of water, fresh or sea; loko

pu‘u...an imprecise term applied to mountains, hills, knolls, cones
reef...

ridge...kualapa

rock...an islet; moku pohaku

spring...a natural source of flowing water; punawai

stone...a named stone (if offshore, then it is termed a rock); pohaku
stream...a channel in which fresh water flows, intermittently or permanently; kahawai
surf...a place suitable and used for surf riding

valley...

waterfall...wailele

Ahupua‘a. For each place name the name of the ahupua‘a in which it is located is entered in bold type.
Refer to Appendix A for a geographical listing of all ahupua‘a and ‘ili kiipono.

Quad. This entry identifies the quadrangle of the topographic 7.5 minute series published by the United
States Geological Survey (USGS), at a scale of 1:24,000. They are numbered according to the scheme
adopted by the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD), wherein the island of Maui is identified by the
prefix 50- followed by the number assigned to the individually named quadrangle according to the key
below.

50-01 Honolua 1956 50-10 Puu o Kali 1954
50-02 Kahakuloa 1955 50-11 Kilohana 1957
50-03 Lahaina 1956 50-12 Nahiku 1957
50-04 Wailuku 1955 50-13 Hana 1957
50-05 Paia 1954 50-14 Makena 1954
50-06 Haiku 1957 50-15 Lualailua 1957
50-07 Keanae 1957 50-16 Kaupo 1957
50-08 Olowalu 1955 50-17 Kipahulu 1957

50-09 Maalaea 1954

viii



Not infrequently the exact location of a feature is uncertain. When a place name could be on either
of two adjoining quadrangles, the annotation “Quad uncertain” will be found at the end of “Comments” and
the most likely quad number, entered in the “Quad” field; if completely unknown a question mark is entered.

Plane coordinates. The Hawaiian Plane Coordinate System, shown on all USGS quadrangles, has been
chosen for its simplicity and ease of use. Coordinates are given whenever the location of a place name can
be ascertained with reasonable certainty. For large areas, such as ahupua‘a, the coordinates of the first letter
of the name is given to the nearest thousand feet. For streams and gulches, coordinates for a point near the
name (usually at the beginning) are given to the nearest hundred feet, or the point where the stream is crossed
by a major highway. For hills (pu‘u), mountains or other high points, the highest point is chosen; if a
triangulation station, bench mark (BM), vertical angle bench mark (VABM) or spot elevation is shown, their
positions are given. Boundary points are frequently named in early surveys and often can be located on
published or unpublished maps, including Tax Maps, and their positions scaled from the USGS quadrangles.
When a Tax Map Key (TMK) is given, coordinates are usually omitted.

Users of GPS and GIS should note that the Old Hawaiian Datum (NAD 27) is used throughout this
catalog.
Catalog Number. The Catalog Number provides a unique, ten digit number for a place name or other cultural
feature. It is useful in grouping names geographically in the computer data base. It is based on the Hawaii
State Tax Map Key system, wherein the state is divided into four Divisions:

1. City & County of Honolulu (Island of Oahu and Leeward Islands)

2. Maui County, including Molokai, Lanai, Kahoolawe (Kalawao County is not recognized as a

Division)

3. Hawaii County

4. Kaua‘i County, including Ni‘ihau, Lehua, Ka‘ula
Each Division is divided into as many as nine zones (which correspond to modern judicial districts), each
of which is further divided into nine sections, each containing one or more ahupua‘a. The Division, Zone
and Section numbers comprise the first three digits of the catalog number, informing the user at once of the
island, district and portion of the district in which the place name or feature is situated.

Within each zone, numbers are assigned to each ahupua‘a in geographical sequence from Section
1 through Section 9, separated by a period from the first three digits. Places within an ahupua‘a are then
given a number in any convenient order, separated from the ahupua‘a number by another period. Three
places are provided, allowing for 999 names within an ahupua‘a. For example: 243.04.002 identifies the ‘ili
Kapalua in the ahupua‘a of Napili, district of Lahaina, island of Maui:

2--.--.--- Division 2, Maui County
-4-.--.-—- Zone 4, Lahaina District
--3.--.-—- Section 3.

---.04.--- Napili (ahupua‘a number 4 in sequence from Section 1 of Zone 4, running
counterclockwise around the island).
---.--.034 ‘ili of Kapalua.

Names which are recorded as (or appear to be) lying on a boundary between two ahupua‘a are
assigned arbitrarily to the ahupua‘a with the lower number.

Comments. Here will be found direct and indirect quotations from sources cited; location of the name,
either relative to other names in a series or to Tax Map Keys, LLand Commission Awards, Grants or other
cultural and topographic features readily found on published maps; cross references to variant spellings or
to other names. When the location of a place can be determined or approximated on a topographic map, its
elevation is noted. Included for each ahupua‘a is a synopsis of its disposition at the Mahele (see also

X



Appendix A).

Because apana (part) numbers of claims are not always the same as in the Land Commission Award,
claim numbers cannot reliably be associated with a Tax Map Key. Claimants sometimes asked for more
parcels than were awarded. Some claims were withdrawn or denied because the claimant had abandoned
the land or died without heirs. Surveyors of kuleana were instructed to consolidate multiple plots of a claim.

Lexicology. The preferred orthography, following the Pukui & Elbert Hawaiian Dictionary, is given here
whenever it can be ascertained. Some sources are garbled or illegible. Reference is made to Place Names
of Hawaii (PEM) when names are listed there, even though they may be on a different island. Spellings and
translations derived from the dictionary (PE) are so identified.

As noted in Place Names of Hawaii (p.238), it is impossible to determine the meaning of a name
whose pronunciation is unknown. Even then, homonyms make translation perilous. Therefore spellings and
meanings are offered only when they are found in PEM or when there is no ambiguity. Many place names
are purely descriptive of some physical attribute while others commemorate an event and may be couched
in obscure terms. Because literal translations of commemorative names are likely to be erroneous they are
not attempted here. The reader may venture his own guesses.

Source. Sources are identified by means of an abbreviation or an author’s name followed by the date and
page of the publication. In addition to the records of the Hawaiian Government, several other sources are
included for their relevance to geology or history. Refer to the Bibliography for full identification of the
sources consulted.



Catalog
Number

211.00
211.01
211.02
211.03
211.14
211.05
211.06
211.07
211.08
211.09
211.10
211.11
21212
212.13
212.14
212.15
212.16
212.17
212.18
212.19
212.20
212.21
212.22
212.23
212.24
212.25
212.26
212.27
212.28
212.29

212.30

Ka Aina

Koolau (moku)
Makaiwa (east)
Punaluu
Mooloa
Kolea
Loiloa
Keopuka
Honomanu
Keanae
Waianu
Pauwalu
Wailua 1,2
Kaliae
Kekuapawela
Waiohue
Nakapehu
Puakea
Paakea
Wailaulau
Kapaula
Puuhaehae
Hopenue
Honolulu
Makapipi
Kuikai
Opikoula
Kuhiwa
Waiahole
Hanaula
Keaa 1
Keaa 2
Ulaino

2 Not named in Mahele Book.

* Not found in Mahele Book but ahupuaa awarded by LC.

APPENDIX A
Geographical index and
Distribution of the lands of Maui at the Mahele in 1848.

Returned by

Koolau

~2
[}

Nahuina

3 Not listed in Indices to LCAw. pp 25-52.

428

Retained by

Gov.
(Gov.)?
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
Crown
Crown
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
Crown
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Kalohelau
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
(Gov.)
Gov.
Nahuina
J. Y. Kanehoa

LCAw. No.

4849:3)*

10512
8518-B



Catalog

Number Ka Aina Returned by  Retained by LCAw. No.
Hana
213.00 Hana (moku) Kamamalu
213.01 Makapuu Kamamalu
213.02 Honomaele E 12 Kahanu Gov.
Honomaele W 12 Kahanu
213.03 Kawela Kamamalu
213.04 Onouli Kamamalu
213.05 Kaumanu Kamamalu
213.06 Kahalehili 1,2 Kamamalu
213.07 Kaeleku Kamamalu
213.08 Honokalani Kamamalu
213.09 Wakiu Lot Kamehameha Gov.
214.10 Kawaipapa Kamamalu
214.11 Niumalu Kamamalu
214.12 Palemo Kamamalu
214.13 Wananalua 1,2 Kamamalu Gov.
214.14 Pakakia 2 Kamamalu
214.15 Nahuakamalii Kamamalu
214.16 Thuula Kamamalu
214.17 Hoewaa (Oloewa) Kamamalu
214.18 Papaauhau Kamamalu
214.19 Aleamai Kaleimakalii
214.20 Haneoo J. A. Kauwa
214.21 Hamoa Kamamalu
Hamoa Keohokalole
214.22 Mokae Kamamalu
214.23 Puekahi Kamamalu
214.24 Kakio Kekauonohi Gov.
214.25 Makaalae (Kakio) Kekauonohi Gov.
214.26 Waiohonu Kekauonohi Gov.
215.27 Puu Iki Kamamalu
215.28 (Ka) Pohue 1-3 Kamamalu
215.29 Pukuilua Kamamalu
215.30 Haou Kamamalu
215.31 Halehana Kamamalu
215.32 Kaukuhalahala Kamamalu
215.33 Piapia Kamamalu
215.34 Koakupuna Kamamalu
215.35 Kawalua (Kawaloa) Kamamalu
215.36 Pueokauiki Kamamalu
215.37 Pohakanele Kamamalu
215.38 Ahuakaio Kamamalu
215.39 Kihapuhala Kamamalu
215.40 Papahawahawa Kamamalu
215.41 Muolea Y2 Keohokalole
Muolea V2 Kamamalu
215.42 Koali Kamamalu

5

Surrendered in lieu of commutation.

429

7713
silc?

M.A. 42
silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
silc

silc
silc
silc

silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
8660
8525-B
silc
M.A3
silc
silc

silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
8452:8
silc
silc



Catalog
Number

215.43
215.44
215.45
215.46
215.47
215.48
215.49
215.50
215.51
215.52
215.53
215.54
215.55
215.56
215.57
215.58
216.59

216.01

216.02
216.03

216.04
216.05
216.06
216.07

216.08

216.09
216.10

216.11
216.12
216.13
216.14
216.15
216.16

216.17

216.18

Ka Aina

Wailua

Puu Haoa
Kahalawe A
Ohia

Kolokolo
Kapuuomahuka
Mahulua
Poopoo
Lapalapaiki
Waieli

Paehala

Kalihi
Kakiweka
Kailihiakoko
Puu Kohola
Kahalawe B
Puaaluu (Puualu)

Kaumakani
Kaumakani
Papauluana
Alae
Alae-nui
Kakalahale 1
Kakalahale 2
Wailamoa V2
Wailamoa 2
Wailamoa
Nailiilipoko
Halemano
Kalena
Kalena-iki
Kikoo
Maulili
Maulili
Kakanoni
Kakanoni
Poponui
Kaehoeho
Kapuaikini
Kapuaikini
Popoloa
Popoloa
Kukuiula
Kukuiula-iki
Kaapahu

Koananai

430

Returned by  Retained by LCAw. No.
Keohokalole Crown
Kamamalu (Gov.)
Kamamalu (Gov.)
Kamamalu (Gov.)
Kamamalu (Gov.)
Kamamalu (Gov.)
Kamamalu (Gov.)
Kamamalu (Gov.)
Kamamalu (Gov.)
Kamamalu (Gov.)
Kamamalu (Gov.)
Kamamalu (Gov.)
Kamamalu (Gov.)
Kamamalu (Gov.)
Kamamalu (Gov.)
Kamamalu (Gov.)
Kamamalu (Gov.)

Kipahulu
Lunalilo Gov.
A. Kaeo Gov.
? (Gov.)
Kekauonohi Gov.
Kekauonohi
Lunalilo Gov.
Kaohie Gov.
Kekauonohi
Kekauonohi Gov.
Kaohie Gov.
Lunalilo Gov.
Lunalilo Gov.
Kaunuohua Gov.
Kaohie Gov.
Lunalilo Gov.
Lunalilo Gov.
Kuakini-opio
Lunalilo Gov.
Oleloa
Kaohie Gov.
Kaohie Gov.
Lunalilo Gov.
A. Kaeo Gov.
Lunalilo Gov.
Kaiheekai Gov.
Keohokalole
Lunalilo Gov.
Lunalilo
Unlocated in Kipahulu
Keelikolani Gov.

(Gov.)

(Gov.)

(Gov.)

11216:26

11216:24

6230

10568

silc

8559-B:19



Catalog
Number

217.00
217.01
217.02
217.03
217.04
217.05
217.06
217.07
217.08
217.09
217.10
217.11
217.12
217.13
217.14
217.15
217.16
217.17
217.18
217.19
217.20
217.21
217.22
217.23
217.24
217.25
217.26
217.27
217.28
217.29
217.30
217.31
217.32
217.33
217.34
217.35
217.36
217.37
217.38
217.39
Lunalilo
217.41
217.41
217.42
217.43
218.44
218.45
218.46

Ka Aina

Kaupo (moku)
Kalepa
Waiohole
Kalihi A
Hualele
Mokuia 1,2
Kaniaula
Pualaea
Mooiki
Kaleoaihe
Kalihi B
Kukuioolu 1,2
Mikimiki
Maalo
Kahuai
Popoiwi 1,2
Puu Lani
Niumalu
Niniau
Manawainui
Kumunui
Kepio
Alaakua
Pohoula

Lole

Kakio
Makaakini
Kaumahalua
Puu o Maiai
Papaauhau
Hikiaupea
Kaalelehinale
Manawaiapiki
Pukaauhuhu
Kukohia
Waipouli
Kukoae
Kaulanamoa
Pauku
Keahuapono
(Gov.)
Mamalu
Miana

Kou

Puu Maneoneo
Nuu

Nakula
Waiopai

Returned by  Retained by LCAw. No.
Kaupo
Lunalilo Gov.
Kekauonohi
Kekauonohi
Kekauonohi
Kekauonohi
Kekauonohi
Kekauonohi
Kekauonohi
Kekauonohi
Kekauonohi
Kekauonohi
Kekauonohi
Kekauonohi
Kekauonohi
Kekauonohi
Kekauonohi
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Keohokalole
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Hikiau (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Kalaimoku
Lunalilo (Gov.)
Lunalilo (Gov.)

431

silc
silc

silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
silc
11216:25
11216:25
11216:25
11216:25

silc

6239:2

(Gov.)



Catalog
Number

219.00
219.01
219.02
219.03
219.04
219.05
219.06
219.07
219.08

221.01
221.02
221.03

221.04

221.05
221.06
221.07
221.08
221.09
221.10
221.11
221.12
221.13

221.14

221.15
221.16
221.17

221.18
221.19
221.20
221.21
221.22

Ka Aina Returned by  Retained by LCAw. No.
Kahikinui
Kahikinui (moku) Kamamalu Gov.
Manawainui ? (Gov.)
Mehamenui ? (Gov.)
Nakaaha ? (Gov.)
Nakaohu ? (Gov.)
Kipapa ? (Gov.)
Alena ? (Gov.)
Lualailua ? (Gov.)
Auwahi Keelikolani
Honuaula
Kanaio Kaunuohua Gov.
Kaloi Kaunuohua Gov.
Kaunauhane A. Kaeo Gov.
(Kauluohana)
Papaka Kainaina Gov.
Papaka Kekauonohi
Keoneoio (Kalihi) Kekauonohi
Kualapa Kaiana Gov.
Kanahena Keelikolani
Onau Kawai Gov.
Moomuku Keaweaheulu Gov.
Mooloa A. Mela Gov.
Mooiki K. Piikoi Gov.
Mohopilo (Moopilo) 1,2Kekuaiwa Gov.
Maluaka Kekuaiwa Gov.
Maluaka Kamoonoho Gov.
Kaeo V2 Mahoe Gov.
Kaeo V2 Mahoe
Papaa 77 Gov.
Waipao Kekuaiwa Gov.
Kalihi 1 Kalaimoku (Gov.)?
Kalihi 2 J. J. Huana (Gov.)
Keauhou Hoomanawanui
Palauea Kekauonohi
Paeahu 1,2 Kekuaiwa Gov.
Kahoolawe ? (Gov.)
Molokini ? (Gov.)

Kula

6 - .
Surrendered in lieu of commutation.

7 Not named in Mahele Book.

¥ Not listed in Indices to LCAw. pp 25-52.

432

7716:3

11216:22
11216:23

silc®

(none) (RPG 835)

6715
11216:21



Catalog
Number

222.01
222.02
222.03
222.04
222.05
222.06

222.07
222.08

223.09
223.10

223.11

223.12
223.13

223.14
223.15
223.16
223.17

223.18
223.19
223.20

22321
223.22

224.01
224.01.001
224.01.002
225.02
225.03
225.04

225.05
225.06
225.07

Ka Aina Returned by  Retained by LCAw. No.
Kamaole Kekualoa Gov.
Keokea Keohokalole Crown
Waiohuli ? Crown (by Kalakaua)
Koheo 1,2 Keohokalole
Kaonoulu Hewahewa
Alae 1-3 Keohokalole
(Na Alae) A. Mela Gov.
Waiakoa Lunalilo Gov.
Kealahou 1,2 Keohokalole (Gov.)
Kealahou 3,4 Keohokalole
Kamehame 1 Keohokalole
Kamehame 2 Keohokalole
Pulehu 1 Keaweamahi
Pulehu 2 Ke Gov.
Omaopio 1-5 Keohokalole
Omaopio 6-10 Keohokalole Gov.
Omaopio 11 Kekauonohi Gov.
Kalialinui Kamaikaaloa
Aapueo 1,2 Keohokalole
Aapueo 3 Keohokalole Gov.
Aapueo Lunalilo Gov.
Kahilo (Koheilo) 1,2 Keohokalole Gov.
Makaehu Keohokalole
Keahua Keohokalole Gov.
Kukuiaeo 1 Kekauonohi
Kukuiaeo 2 Keohokalole
Kukuiaeo 3 Keohokalole Gov.
Kauau 1,2 Keohokalole Gov.
Ahupau Keohokalole Gov.
Kailua 1 Keohokalole
Kailua 2 Keohokalole
Pukalani Keohokalole
Hokuula Keohokalole Gov.
Hamakuapoko
Makawao R. Kaleipaihala Gov.
Kapalaia Nahuina Gov.
Kealakekua J. A Kuakini Opio Gov.
Haliimaile Kekauonohi
Paia J. J. Huanu (Gov.)
Paniau Lunalilo Gov.
Unlocated in Hamakuapoko
Honohina ?
Hulaia ?
Kaopa ?

? Found in Mahele Book but not in Indices to LCAw.

433

8452:19
3237
8452:20

8452:21
8452:6

5230
silc

7124
8452:5

silc

11216:20
8452:7

r)‘)
silc
silc

11216:27



Catalog
Number

225.08
225.09

227.01
227.02
227.03
227.04

228.05
228.06
228.07
228.08
228.09

228.10
228.11

228.12
229.13
229.14
229.15
229.16
229.17
229.18
229.19
229.20

229.21
229.22
229.23
229.24

229.25

220.26

231.01
231.02
231.03
231.04
231.05

Ka Aina Returned by  Retained by LCAw. No.
Waiawa ?
Waiopua ?
Hamakualoa
Haiku ? (Gov.)
Pauwela ? Gov.
Kuiaha Leleiohoku
Kaupakulua Hikiau
Kaupakulua N. Namauu
Ulumalu N. Namauu
Kaalaea ? (Gov.)
Opana ? (Wm. Harbottle
Keaaula Kapu (Gov.)
Uaoa (Ouaoa) Kapu Gov.
Uaoa V2 Kauwahi (Gov.)
Uaoca 2 Kauwahi
Peahi 1,2 Kinimaka Gov.
Keaalii (Kealii) Kapu (Gov.)
Keaalii (Kealii) Piianaia
Halehaku Keoni Ana
Honopou Leleiohoku Gov.
Hoolawa (Holawa) Kamamalu Gov.
Honokala Kamamalu Gov.
Mokupapa ? (Gov.)
Waipio ? (Gov)
Puolua 1,2 Kaunuohua Gov.
Huelo ? (D. LI
Hanehoi 1 Leleiohoku Gov.
Hanehoi 2 Kaunuohua Gov.
Hoalua Leleiohoku Gov.
Hanawana Leleiohoku Gov.
Puuomaile (Napuumaile) Leleiohoku
Papaaea Leleiohoku
Papaaea LT Gov.
Makaiwa West ? (Gov.)
unlocated in Hamakualoa
Poupouwela Lunalilo (Gov.)
Wailuku
Kahakuloa Lunalilo Crown
Waiokila L. Kamehameha Crown
Makaliua Lunalilo Crown
Kapaloa Lunalilo Crown
Kahakuloa Lunalilo Crown

434

10" Not found in Mahele Book but ahupuaa awarded by Land Commission.

9971:22
(none)
10474:6
10474:10

2937:7)°

(none)

(none)
8515:3

520)

silc
9971:21



Catalog
Number

231.06
231.07
231.08
231.09
232.02
232.03
232.03.001
232.03.002
232.03.003
232.03.004
232.03.005
232.03.006
232.03.007

233.04

233.04.001
233.04.002
233.04.003
233.04.004
233.04.005
233.04.006
233.04.007
233.04.008
236.05

236.05.001

241.01
242.02
242.03
243.04

343.05
343.06
243.07
243.08

243.09
24410
244.10.001
24411

245.01
245.02
245.03

Ka Aina

Moomuku
Ahoa
Hononana
Polua
Waihee
Waiehu
Ahikuli
Halelena
Kapoino
Keokanui
Kou
Pohakunui
Polipoli
Polipoli
Wailuku
Kalua
Kaohe
Lemukee
Manienie
Paukukalo
Peepee
Puhiawawa
Puu o Hala
Waikapu

Kealia

Honokohau
Honolua
Honokahua
Napili 1-3
Napili

Napili
Honokeana 1,2
Alaeloa
Mailepai
Kahana 1,2
Kahana
Mahinahina 1-3
Honokowai
Moomuku
Hanakaoo

Wahikuli
Hahakea
Mala

Returned by

Retained by

LCAw. No.

Lunalilo
N. Namauu
Lunalilo
K. Kaleoku

Lunalilo

Kekauonohi
?

1. Kaeo

Kamamalu
Kekuaiwa

Kaanapali

Laahili
A. Mela

Konia
Lunalilo
Konia
Kamamalu

Lahaina

Lunalilo

435

Crown
Crown
Crown
Crown
Kamamalu
Lunalilo
Lunalilo
Lunalilo
Lunalilo
Lunalilo
Lunalilo
Lunalilo
Crown
(Crown)
Crown
Kamamalu
H. Kalama
H. Kalama
H. Kalama
(Gov.)
Lunalilo
H. Kalama
H. Kalama
(Gov.)

Gov.

Kekuaiwa
Lunalilo
Kale

Konia
Crown
Crown
Konia
Konia
Konia

Gov.

(Gov.)

Gov.

Crown
Kekauonohi
L. Kamehameha

(Gov.)
(Gov.)
Crown

7713:24
8559-B:20
8559-B:21
silc

silc

silc

silc

(silc)

7713:23
4452:6
4452:8
4452:10

8559-B:22
4452:7
4452:9

7714-B:8
8559-B:23
8522-B:1
5524:1

5524:2
5524:3
5524:4

11216:28
7715:1



Catalog
Number

245.04

245.05
245.06
245.07

245.08
245.09
245.10
245.11
245.12
245.13

245.14

245.15

245.16

245.17

245.18
245.19

246.20
246.21

246.22

246.23
246.24
246.25
246.26
246.27
246.28

246.29
246.30
246.31

Ka Aina

Kapunakea
Kapunakea 12
Kapunakea V2
Kapunakea 12
Kapunakea V2
Moalii
Alamihi

Puu Noa 1
Puu Noa 2
Puu Noa 3
Nakalepo
Kainehe
Moanui
Kalimaohe
Aupokopoko
Puu Ki 2
Puu Ki 2
Kuholilea 1
Kuholilea 2,3
Kuholiea hikina
Kuhua 1
Kuhua 2
Kuhua
Kuhua

Aki 1

Aki 2

Aki3

Uhao V2
Uhao V2
Uhao

Kopili

Kopili
Lapakea
Lapakea
Panaewa
Opaeula
Opaeula
Paeohi
Paeohi
Kelawea
Ilikahi (North)
Puou
Kapewakua
Paunau

Returned by

Retained by

LCAw. No.

Kekai

Nawelu

Kamamalu

?

Keoni Ana

S. Kanae

Mamaki

Kekauonohi

Keohokalole
Kaunuohua

L. Puuiki

Hikiau

Kekuananoa

Kekauonohi

Kanaina

Puahoowali Y4Puuhoowali)

Puahoowali V2
Haleu
Kulahuhu
Kilolani

11

Kekauai

?

Note in MB: “Mai Kekauonohi mai, aka no Keohokalole.”

Kekauonohi
Kekai

Gov.
Nawelu
(Gov.)
Kamamalu
Crown
Lahilahi
(Gov.)

N. Namauu
(D. LI

1. Piikoi
Gov.
Lunalilo
5116
Mamaki
Gov.
Lunalilo
Kekauonohi
Crown
Crown
Crown
Keelikolani
E. Kipa
Kamamalu
Kekauonohi
Leleiohoku
L. Puuiki
(Gov.)

G. Laanui
Kealoha
Kaua
Crown
Wahie
Kekauonohi
A. Mela
Crown
Keohokalole
(Keohokalole)"!
Kamamalu
Crown

1. Kaeo
Peke
Kamamalu
Kekauai
Gov.

Fanny Young
(Gov.)
Kaohie

11216:16
(none)

(none)
silc
8520-B:5

10474:11
520)
10605

8559-B:24
(none)

8559-B:26
11216:19

7716:10
7582
7713:25
11216:18
9971:23
6711

4801

7587
4320

10968
11216:15
8018
8452:4
7713:26
8520:2
8524-B:2
7713:26
(none)

8519-B:1

MA. 41



Catalog
Number

246.32
246.33
246.34
246.35
246.36
246.37

246.38
246.39

246.40

246.41
246.42
246.43
246.44

246.45
246.46

246.47
246.48
246.49
247.50
247.51

247.52
248.53
248.54
248.54.001
248.54.002

Ka Aina Returned by  Retained by LCAw. No.
Polapola Kekauonohi Crown
Waianae A. Kaeo Crown
Puako Leleiohoku
Kuia Keelikolani
Pakala Kekuanaoa (Gov.)
Wainee Lunalilo
Wainee J. A. Kuakini opio Crown
Wainee Kaleipaihala
Wainee Kamakahonu Crown
Waiokama L. Kamehameha
Puaa Kekauonohi
Puaa A. Kaeo
Kooka Y2 L. Namauu
Kooka 2 L. Namauu Gov.

Alio Kekuaiwa
Ilikahi (South) Kaiama
Kamani Kaiama

Puu Nau-iki Y2 Kaulunae
Puu Nau-iki V2 Kaulunae Gov.

Puu Nau Kapu

Puu Nau Paki

Puu Nau (Puunoa)'? N. Namauu
Halakaa 1. Kaeo
Puehuehu L. Kamehameha Crown
Puehuehu-iki Laahili
Kaulalo Kaaha
Makila J. A. Kauwa
Kauaula Kekauonohi Crown
Pahoa N. Namauu
Polanui Lunalilo
Polaiki Ulumaheihei
Launiupoko ? (Thos. Phillips
Olowalu Kamamalu Crown
Ukumehame Lunalilo Crown
Aweoweo Kekauonohi Crown
Puaaloa Kanaina

12 Written Puunoa in MB, Puunau in Indices. Also numbered M.A. 63.

13 Not found in MB but ahupuaa (3778 acres) awarded by Land Commission.

437

silc
7716:11

silc
5207-B

7715:3
11216:17
812
(none)

7714-B:5
11293
11293
M.A. 31

6400
10613
10474:8
8520:3

581
5572-B
8525-B

10474:7
8559-B:25
7680

82)13

8559:4



Aapueo 223.13
Ahikuli 233.03.001
Ahoa 231.07.000
Ahuakaio 215.39
Ahuakamalii 214.15
Ahupau 223.19
Aki 245.16
Alaakua 217.22
Alae 223.06
Alae 216.03
Alaeloa 243.06
Alamihi 245.06
Aleamai 214.19
Alena 219.06
Alio 246.41
Aupokopoko 245.12
Auwahi 219.08
Aweoweo 248.54.001
Hahakea 245.02
Haiku 227.01
Halakaa 246.45
Halehaku 228.12
Halehana (Hulihana) 215.31
Halelena 233.03.002
Halemano 216.07
Haleu 246.29
Haliimaile 225.02
Hamoa 214.21
Hana (moku) 213.00
Hanakaoo 24411
Hanaulu 211.28
Hanawana 229.22
Hanehoi 229.20
Haneoo 214.20
Haou 215.30
Hikiaupea 217.30
Hoalua 229.21
Hoewaa (Oloewa) 214.17
Hokuula 223.22
Honohina 225.05
Honokahua 242.03
Honokala 229.15
Honokalani 213.08
Honokeana 243.05
Honokohau 241.01
Honokowai 244.10
Honolua 242.02
Honolulu 212.22
Honomaele 213.02
Honomanu 211.07
Hononana 231.08.000
Honopou 229.13

APPENDIX B

Alphabetical index of lands of Maui

Hoolawa 229.14
Hopenui 212.21
Hualele 217.04
Huelo 229.19
Hulaia 225.06
Thuula 214.16
Ilikahi [South] 246.42
Ilikahi [North} 246.24
Kaalaea 228.06
Kaalelehinale 217.31
Kaapahu 216.17
Kaehoeho 216.13
Kaeleku 213.07
Kaeo 221.14
Kahakuloa 231.05.000
Kahalawe A 215.45
Kahalawe B 215.58
Kahalehili 213.06
Kahana 243.08
Kahikinui (moku) 219.00
Kahilo 223.14
Kahoolawe 221.21
Kahuai 217.14
Kailihiakoko 215.56
Kailua 223.20
Kainehe 245.09
Kakalahale 216.04
Kakanoni 216.11
Kakio 217.25
Kakio (Makaalae) 214.24
Kakiweka 215.55
Kalena 216.08
Kaleoaihe 217.09
Kalepa 217.01
Kaliae 212.12
Kalialinui 223.12
Kalihi 215.54
Kalihi 221.17
Kalihi A 217.03
Kalihi B 217.10
Kalimaohe 245.11
Kaloi 221.02
Kalua 234.04.001
Kamani 246.43
Kamaole 222.01
Kamehame 223.09
Kanahena 221.07
Kanaio 221.01
Kaniaula 217.06
Kaohe 234.04.002
Kaonoulu 222.05
Kaopa 225.07

438

Kapalaia 220.24
Kapaloa 231.04.000
Kapaula 212.19
Kapewakua 246.26
Kapoino 233.03.003
Kapuakini 216.14
Kapunakea 245.04
Kauau 223.18
Kauaula 246.49
Kaukuhalahala 215.32
Kaulalo 246.47
Kaulanamoa 217.37
Kauluohana 221.03
Kaumahalua 217.27
Kaumakani 216.01
Kaumanu 213.05
Kaunauhane 221.03
Kaupakulua 227.04
Kaupo (moku) 217.00
Kawaipapa 214.10
Kawalua (Kawaloa) 215.35
Kawela 213.03
Keaa 212.29
Keaaula 228.08
Keahua 223.16
Keahuapono 217.39
Kealahou 222.08
Kealia 236.05.001
Kealii 228.11
Keanae 211.08
Keauhou 221.18
Kekuapawela 212.13
Kelawea 246.23
Keokanui 233.03.004
Keokea 222.02
Keoneoio 221.05
Keopuka 211.06
Kepio 217.21
Kihapuhala 215.39
Kikoo 216.09
Kilolani 246.31
Kipapa 219.05
Koakupuna 215.34
Koali 215.42
Koananai 216.18
Koheo 222.04
Kolea 211.04
Kolokolo 215.47
Kooka 246.40
Koolau (moku) 211.00
Kopili 245.18
Kou 233.03.005



Kou 217.42
Kualapa 221.06
Kuhiwa 212.26
Kuholilea 245.14
Kuhua 245.15
Kuia 246.35
Kuiaha 227.03
Kuikui 212.24
Kukoae 217.36
Kukohia 217.34
Kukuiaeo 223.17
Kukuiokaeo 220.23
Kukuioolu 217.11
Kukuipuka 231.01.000
Kukuiula 216.16
Kulahuhu 246.30
Kumunui 217.20
Lapakea 245.19
Lapalapaiki 215.51
Launiupoko 247.52
Lemukee 234.04.003
Loiloa 211.05
Lole 217.24
Lualailua 219.07
Maalo 217.13
Mahinahina 243.09
Mahulua 215.49
Mailepai 243.07
Makaakini 217.26
Makaalae (Kakio) 214.25
Makaeha 223.15
Makaiwa (East) 211.01
Makaiwa West  229.25
Makaliva 231.03.000
Makapipi 212.23
Makapuu 213.01
Makawao 224.01
Makila 246.48
Mala 245.03
Maluaka 221.13
Mamalu 217.40
Manawaiapiki  217.32
Manawainui 217.19
Manawainui 219.01
Manienie 234.04.004
Maulili 216.10
Mehamenui 219.02
Miana 217.41
Mikimiki 217.12
Moalii 245.05
Moanui 245.10
Mokae 214.23
Mokuia 217.05
Mokupapa 229.16
Molokini 221.22

Mooiki 217.08
Mooiki 221.12
Mooloa 221.10
Mooloa 211.03
Moomuku 221.09
Moomuku 231.06.000
Moomuku 244.10.001
Moopilo (Mohopilo) 221.11
Muolea 215.41
Nahuakamalii 214.15
Nailiilipoko 216.06
Nakaaha 219.03
Nakalepo 245.08
Nakaohu 219.04
Nakapehu 212.15
Nakula 218.45
Napili 243.04
Napili 243.04
Napuumaile 229.23
Niniau 217.18
Niumalu 217.17
Niumalu 214.11
Nuu 218.44
Ohia 215.46
Oloewa (Hoewaa) 214.17
Olowalu 248.53
Omaopio 223.11
Onau 221.08
Onouli 213.04
Opacula 246.21
Opana 228.07
Opikoula 212.24
Paakea 212.17
Paeahu 221.20
Paehala 215.53
Paeohi 246.22
Pahoa 247.50
Paia 225.03
Pakakia 214.14
Pakala 246.36
Palauea 221.19
Palemo 214.12
Panaewa 246.20
Paniau 225.04
Papaa 221.15
Papaaea 229.24
Papaauhau 217.29
Papaauhau 214.18
Papahawahawa 215.40
Papaka 221.04
Papauluana 216.02
Pauku 217.38
Paukukalo 234.04.005
Paunau 246.27
Pauwalu 211.10

439

Pauwela 227.02
Peahi 228.10
Peepee 234.04.006
Piapia 215.33
Pohakanele 215.37
Pohakunui 233.03.006
Pohoula 217.23
Pohue 215.28
Polaiki/Polanui  247.51
Polapola 246.32
Polipoli 233.03.007
Polua 231.09.000
Poopoo 215.50
Popoiwi 217.15
Popoloa 216.15
Poponui 216.12
Poupouwela 227.26
Puaa 246.39
Puaaloa 248.54.002
Puaaluu (Puualu) 215.59
Puahoowali 246.28
Puakea 212.16
Puako 246.34
Pualaea 217.07
Puehuehu 246.46
Puekahi 214.22
Pueokauiki 215.36
Puhiawawa 234.04.007
Pukaauhuhu 217.33
Pukalani 223.21
Pukuilua 215.29
Pulehu 223.10
Punaluu 211.02
Puolua 229.18
Puou 246.25
Puu o Hala 234.04.008
Puu Haehae 212.20
Puu Haoa 215.44
Puu Maneoneo 217.43
Puu Tki 215.27
Puu Kohola 215.57
Puu o Maiai 217.28
Puu Lani 217.16
Puuki 245.13
Puunauiki 246.44
Puunoa 245.07
Puuomaile 229.23
Uaoa 228.09
Uhao 245.17
Ukumehame 248.54
Ulaino 212.30
Ulumalu 228.05
Wahikuli 245.01
Waiahole 212.27
Waiakoa 222.07



Waianae
Waianu
Waiawa
Waiehu
Waieli
Waihee
Waikapu
Wailamoa
Wailaulau
Wailua
Wailua
Wailuku
Wainee
Waiohole
Waiochonu
Waiohue
Waiohuli
Waiokama
Waiokila
Waiopai
Waiopua
Waipao
Waipio
Waipouli
Wakiu
Wananalua

246.33
211.09
225.08
233.03.000
215.52
232.02.000
236.05.000
216.05
212.18
215.43
211.11
234.04.000
246.37
217.02
214.26
212.14
222.03
246.38
231.02.000
218.46
225.09
221.16
229.17
217.35
213.09
214.13

440



BIBLIOGRAPHY

Abbreviations used in Sources and Comments:

AB
AH
BC
BCT
FR
FT
GNIS

GR
GR(3)
GR(5)
HTS
IDLL
IDLM
IN
KK
LCA
LCAw
MB
n.d.
NR
NT
PCR
PE
PEM
RM
RPG
SM
™
TMK
USCP
USGS

Alexander, W. D.
1888

1903

Andrews, Lorrin
1865

Land Commission, Awards Book
Archives of Hawaii
Boundary Certificate No. (volume:page)
Boundary Commission Testimony
Land Commission, Foreign Register
Land Commission, Foreign Testimony
U.S. Geological Survey, Board on Geographic Names, Geographic Names
Information System
Index of All Grants Part 1
Index of All Grants Part 111 Board of Education
Index of All Grants Part V Kamehameha Grants
Hawaii Territory Survey, Plat No.____
Interior Dept., Land, Letters (Incoming). Archives of Hawaii.
Interior Dept., Land Matters, Doc.___
Indices of Awards, Land Commission
Kekahuna & Kelsey, “Kamehameha in Kailua”
Land Court Application No. __ Map 1
Land Commission Award
Mahele Book
no date
Land Commission, Native Register
Land Commission, Native Testimony
Privy Council Records. Archives of Hawaii.
Pukui & Elbert, Hawaiian Dictionary
Pukui, Elbert & Mookini, Place Names of Hawaii
Register Map No._____
Royal Patent Grant No._____
Stearns and Macdonald
Tax Map (zone, section, plat)
Tax Map Key (zone, section, plat, parcel)
United States Coast Pilot: Hawaiian Islands
United States Geological Survey

“List of Lands Omitted in the Mahele of 1848". Letter to L. A. Thurston, Minister of the Interior,
Attachment a. Archives of Hawaii. IDLL 1888 January 9.
“Hawaiian Geographic Names.” In Appendix No. 7. Report of the Superintendant of the Coast and
Geodetic Survey...from July 1, 1901 to June 30, 1902. GPO. Washington.

A Dictionary of the Hawaiian Language. Henry M. Whitney. Honolulu.

Boundary Commission. Kingdom of Hawaii (ms in Hawaii State Archives.)

Clark, John R. K.
2002

Cobb, John N.
1902

Hawai‘i Place Names. Univ. of Hawaii Press. Honolulu.

June 30, 1901. U. S. Commission of Fish and Fisheries. GPO. Washington.

Coulter, John Wesley

1935

Emory, Kenneth P.

1921

A Gazetteer of the Territory of Hawaii. Univ. Of Hawaii Research Pub. 11. Honolulu.

“An Archaeological Survey of Haleakala.” Bishop Mus. Occ. Papers Vol. VII No. 11. Honolulu.

441



Finney, Ben R.
1959

“Surfing in Ancient Hawaii.” In Jrnl of the Polynesian Society 68(4):327-347.

Finney, Ben R. and James D. Houston

1966

Surfing: The Sport of Hawaiian Kings.

Handy, E. S. Craighill and Elizabeth Green Handy

1972

Native Planters in Old Hawaii. Bishop Mus. Bul. 233. Honolulu.

Hawaii Territory Survey, Plat No.

1013

“Keanae Homesteads, First Series, Koolau, Maui.” n.d.

Index of All Grants and Patents Land Sales In Six Parts and Two Supplements. Territory of Hawaii,

Commissioner of Public Lands. Honolulu. 1916. Part 1. Geographical Index. Part 3.
Grants to Board of Education. Part 5. Conveyances by Kamehamehas III, IV, and V

Indices of Awards Made by the Board of Commissioners to Quiet Land Titles in the Hawaiian Islands.

Territory of Hawaii, Commissioner of Public Lands. Honolulu. 1929.

Interior Dept., Land, Letters (IDLL). Archives of Hawaii.

1850

Dec. 23 “Lands set apart for Educational Purposes” [Incorrectly dated by AH; should be
ca. 1896]

Interior Dept., Land Matters (IDLM). Archives of Hawaii.

n.d.

Document No. 397. Kenui to ?, listing ahupua‘a and ‘ili at Kahakuloa, Maui.

Kamakau, Samuel M.

1961
King, Robert D.
1935

Ruling Chiefs of Hawaii. Kamehameha Schools Press. Honolulu.

“Districts in the Hawaiian Islands.” In J. W. Coulter, comp., A Gazetteer of the
Territory of Hawaii. Univ. of Hawaii Research Pub. 11. Honolulu.

Land Commision. Kingdom of Hawaii (ms in Hawaii State Archives.)

n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
Lyons, Curtis J.
1874
Mahele Book.
1848

Awards Book
Foreign Register
Foreign Testimony
Native Register
Native Testimony

“Land Matters in Hawaii.” Series of 15 articles in The Islander.

Buke Kakau Paa no ka mahele aina i hooholoia iwaena o Kamehameha 3 a me
Na Lii a me Na Konohiki ana. Hale Alii Honolulu. Tanuari 1848. [He kope 1868.] ms in

Hawaii State Archives.

Malo, David
1951
Mitchell, Hugh C.
1930

Hawaiian Antiguities. Bishop Museum Spec. Pub. 2. Honolulu.

Triangulation in Hawaii. U. S. Dept. Of Commerce. Coast & Geodetic Survey
Spec. Pub. 156. G.P.O. Washington.

Register Maps in State Survey Office

1262
2409

“Town of Lahaina, Maui. Surveyed and drawn by S. E. Bishop. 1884.” Scale: 1:2400.
“Kahakuloa, Maui.” Surveyed by C. V. E. Dove. 1896.

Pukui, Mary Kawena and Samuel H. Elbert

1986

Hawaiian-English Dictionary. Univ. of Hawaii Press. Honolulu.

Pukui, Mary Kawena, Samuel H. Elbert and Esther T. Mookini

1974
Soehren, Lloyd J.
1963

Stearns, Harold T.
1966a
1966b

Place Names of Hawaii. Univ. Press of Hawaii. Honolulu.

An Archaeological Survey of Portions of East Maui. Bishop Mus. Dept. of Anthropology. Typescript.
Honolulu.

Geology of the State of Hawaii. Pacific Books. Palo Alto.
Road Guide to Points of Geologic Interest in the Hawaiian Islands. Pacific Books. Palo Alto.

Stearns, Harold T. and Gordon A. Macdonald

1942a

Geology and Ground-water Resources of the Island of Maui, Hawaii. Hawaii Division of Hydrography

442



Bulletin 7. Honolulu.
1942b Geologic and Topographic Map of the Island of Maui. Hawaii Division of Hydrography Bulletin 7.
Honolulu.

Sterling, Elspeth P.

1998 Sites of Maui. Bishop Mus. Press. Honolulu.
Tax Maps compiled by Maui County Dept. of Taxation. Various dates.

Thrum, Thomas G.

1908a “Heiaus and Heiau Sites Throughout the Hawaiian Islands.” In Hawaiian Almanac and Annual for
1909. Pp. 38-43

1908b “Tales from the Temples. Part II1.” In Hawaiian Almanac and Annual for 1908. Pp. 44-54.

1916 “Maui’s Heiaus and Heiau Sites Revisited.” In Hawaiian Almanac and Annual for 1917. Pp. 52-61.

1922 “Hawaiian Place Names”. In Lorrin Andrews, A Dictionary of the Hawaiian Language. Revised by
Henry H. Parker. Board of Commissioners of Public Archives. Honolulu.

United States Dept. of Commerce, Coast and Geodetic Survey.

1933 United States Coast Pilot: The Hawaiian Islands. Second Edition. Serial No. 558. GPO.

United States Geological Survey.
n.d. Board on Geographic Names, Geographic Names Information System.
1942 Topographic Map of the Island of Maui. 1:62,500.
various dates Topographic maps of the Island of Maui, Hawaii. 1:24,000, 7.5 minute series.

50-01
50-02
50-03
50-04
50-05
50-06
50-07
50-08
50-09

Honolua 1956
Kahakuloa 1955
Lahaina 1956
Wailuku 1955
Paia 1954
Haiku 1957
Keanae 1957
Olowalu 1955
Maalaea 1954

50-10
50-11
50-12
50-13
50-14
50-15
50-16
50-17

443

Washington.

Puu o Kali 1954
Kilohana 1957
Nahiku 1957
Hana 1957
Makena 1954
Lualailua 1957
Kaupo 1957
Kipahulu 1957



